calculated based upon the average closing price of such stock on the NYSE during
the 20 trading days during the period from August 19, 2003 through September 16,
2003.

   13

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF
   CONTINUING OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002
   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   Assuming 80% Armor Stock and
   20% Cash Paid to Simula   Assuming 100% Cash Paid to
   Shareholders   Simula Shareholders
   ----------------------------   -----------------------------
   Historical   Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Armor   Simula (1)   Adjustments   Pro Forma   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   -----   ----------   -----------   ---------   -----------   ---------

Revenues
   Products   $ 179,946   $   --   $   --   $ 179,946   $   --   $ 179,946
   Mobile Security   125,171   --   --   125,171   --   125,171
   Simula   --   75,556   (1,152)(2)   74,404   (1,152)(2)   74,404
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total revenues   305,117   75,556   (1,152)   379,521   (1,152)   379,521

Costs and expenses
   Cost of sales   210,745   48,168   2,572 (2)   261,485   2,572 (2)   261,485
   Operating expenses   50,081   16,977   2,810 (3)(4)   69,868   2,810 (3)(4)   69,868
   Integration and
   other non-recurring

Edgar Filing: ARMOR HOLDINGS INC - Form S-4/A

33

   charges   5,926   --   --   5,926   --   5,926
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

Operating income   38,365   10,411   (6,534)   42,242   (6,534)   42,242
   Interest expense, net   923   10,411   (3,921)(5)   7,413   (3,921)(5)   7,413
   Other expense, net   51   81   --   132   --   132
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

Income (loss) from
continuing operations before
provision for income taxes   37,391   (81)   (2,613)   34,697   (2,613)   34,697
Provision for income taxes   16,054   37,960   (38,934)(6)   15,080   (38,934)(6)   15,080
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

Income (loss) from
continuing operations   $  21,337   $ (38,041)   $  36,321   $  19,617   $  36,321   $  19,617
   =========   =========   =========   =========   =========   =========

Earnings per common share for
  continuing operations:
   Basic   $   0.70   (8)   $   0.60   (8)   $   0.65
   Diluted   $   0.69   (8)   $   0.59   (8)   $   0.63

Weighted average common
  shares outstanding:
   Basic   30,341   2,230 (7)   32,571   30,341
   Diluted   30,957   2,230 (7)   33,187   30,957

[…]

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF
   CONTINUING OPERATIONS
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2003
   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   Assuming 80% Armor Stock and
   20% Cash Paid to Simula   Assuming 100% Cash Paid to
   Shareholders   Simula Shareholders
   --------------------------------   --------------------------------
   Historical   Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Armor   Simula (1)   Adjustments   Pro Forma   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   -------------   -----------   ------------   ----------   ------------   ------------
   (as restated (a))  (as restated (a))   (as restated (a))

Revenues
   Products   $ 93,354   $   -   $   -   $ 93,354   $   -   $ 93,354
   Mobile Security   68,779   -   -   68,779   -   68,779
   Simula   --   32,422   7,694(2)   40,116   7,694(2)   40,116
   -------------   -----------   ------------   ----------   ------------   ------------
   Total revenues   162,133   32,422   7,694   202,249   7,694   202,249

Costs and expenses
   Cost of sales   114,443   20,392   6,061(2)   140,896   6,061(2)   140,896
   Operating expenses   28,657   8,399   826(3)(4)   37,882   826(3)   37,882
   Integration and

Edgar Filing: ARMOR HOLDINGS INC - Form S-4/A

35

   other non-recurring
   charges   4,197   599   -   4,796   -   4,796
   -------------   -----------   ------------   ----------   ------------   ------------

Operating income   14,836   3,032   807   18,675   807   18,675
   Interest expense, net   816   5,757   (2,510)(5)   4,063   (2,510)(5)   4,063
   Other expense, net   85   1,000   (1,000)(6)   85   (1,000)(6)   85
   -------------   -----------   ------------   ----------   ------------   ------------

Income (loss) from
continuing operations
before provision for
income taxes   13,935   (3,725)   4,317   14,527   4,317   14,527

Provision for income taxes   5,212   17   244(7)   5,473   244(7)   5,473
   -------------   -----------   ------------   ----------   ------------   ------------

Income (loss) from
continuing operations   $  8,723   $  (3,742)   $  4,073   $ 9,054   $  4,073   $ 9,054
   =============   ===========   ============   ==========   ============   ============

Earnings per common share
  for continuing operations:
   Basic   $  0.29   (9)   $   0.28   (9)   $  0.30
   Diluted   $  0.28   (9)   $   0.27   (9)   $  0.29

Weighted average common
  shares outstanding:
   Basic   30,341   2,230 (8)   32,571   30,341

[…]

operations divided by diluted weighted average common shares outstanding.

   17

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
   AS OF JUNE 30, 2003
   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

   Assuming 80% Armor Stock and 20%   Assuming 100% Cash Paid
   Cash Paid to Simula Shareholders   to Simula Shareholders
   --------------------------------  --------------------------
   Historical   Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Armor   Simula (1)   Adjustments   Pro Forma   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------   -----------   ---------
   (as restated (a)(b)) (as restated (a)(b))   (as restated (a)(b))

Edgar Filing: ARMOR HOLDINGS INC - Form S-4/A

37

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
   Cash and cash equivalents   $  10,841   $   193   $  66,429 (10)   $  77,463   $  31,200 (14)   $ 42,234
   Accounts receivable (net of
   allowance for doubtful
   accounts)   58,077   9,338   -   67,415   -   67,415
   Costs and earned gross profit
   in excess of  billings   1,423   8,208   (8,208)(2)   1,423   (8,208)(2)   1,423
   Inventories   60,909   2,823   10,218 (2)   73,950   10,218 (2)   73,950
   Prepaid expenses and other
   current assets   15,840   673   350 (7)   16,863   350 (7)   16,863
   Current assets of discontinued
   operations   28,231   10,493   (10,493)(3)   28,231   (10,493)(3)   28,231
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

   Total Current Assets   175,321   31,728   58,296   265,345   23,067   230,116

Property and Equipment (net of accumulated
depreciation)   49,281   6,253   -   55,534   -   55,534
Goodwill (net of accumulated amortization)   98,913   -   65,382 (4)   164,295   65,382 (4)   164,295
Patents, Licenses & Trademarks
(net of accumulated amortization)   7,433   1,389   35,654 (5)   44,476   35,654 (5)   44,476
Other Assets   11,552   1,764   1,864 (7)   15,180   1,864 (7)   15,180

Long-Term Assets of Discontinued Operations   30,047   7,731   (7,731)(3)   30,047   (7,731)(3)   30,047
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 372,547   $  48,865   $ 153,465   $ 574,877   $ 117,642   $ 539,648
   =========   =========   =========   =========   =========   =========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
   Current portion of long-term debt   $   1,961   $  61,893   $ (61,893)(3)(10)   $   1,961   (61,893)(3)(14) $  1,961
   Short-term debt   627   9,555   (9,555)(3)(10)   627   (9,555)(3)(14)   627
   Accounts payable   19,417   4,090   -   23,507   -   23,507
   Accrued expenses and other
   current liabilities   34,221   7,956   6,098 (2)(6)   48,275   6,098 (2)(6)   48,275
   Income taxes payable   2,265   --   -   2,265   -   2,265
   Current liabilities of
   discontinued operations   15,543   6,116   (6,116)(3)   15,543   (6,116)(3)   15,543
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

   Total current liabilities   74,034   89,610   (71,466)   92,178   (71,466)   92,178

LONG-TERM DEBT, less current portion   19,730   1,713   147,244 (8)(9)   168,687   147,244 (8)(9)   168,687
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES OF DISCONTINUED
OPERATIONS   245   4   (4)(3)   245   (4)(3)   245
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

   Total Liabilities   94,009   91,327   75,774   261,110   75,774   261,110

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

  Common stock   336   130   (108)(10)(11)(13)   358   (130)(13)   336
  Additional paid-in capital   308,702   62,772   (27,565)(10)(12)(13)  343,909   (62,772)(13)   308,702
  Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   43,756   (100,935)   100,935 (13)   43,756   100,935 (13)   43,756
  Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,939)   (4,429)   4,429 (13)   (1,939)   4,429 (13)   (1,939)
  Treasury Stock   (72,317)   -   -   (72,317)   -   (72,317)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

Edgar Filing: ARMOR HOLDINGS INC - Form S-4/A

38

   Total stockholders' equity   278,538   (42,462)   77,691   313,767   42,462   278,538
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY $ 372,547   $  48,865   $ 153,465   $ 574,877   $ 118,236   $ 539,648
   =========   =========   =========   =========   =========   =========

(a)  See footnote discussion item (2) at page 11.

(b)  See footnote discussion item (a) at page 16.

   18

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS AS OF JUNE
30, 2003

(1)  Simula's condensed consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2003.

(2)  Reflects the adjustment of Simula's historical costs in excess of billings
   and inventory resulting from a change in Simula's revenue recognition
   policy to conform to the accounting policy used by Armor on long-term